
 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:07/03/23

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 of 3 

CONTRACT NO: 009015 FEDERAL AID NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 

SR 520, MONTLAKE TO LAKE WASHINGTON I/C AND BRIDGE 
155 STRIKE-WABS SCH RECOV AND TIME 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: GRAHAM CONTRACTING, LTD. 
13555 SE 36TH ST SUITE 120 

BELLEVUE WA 98006-1442 

( )Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(X)Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT: 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 455,349,888.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 485,401,444.23
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,284,206.00
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 486,685,650.23 

Signature Required: (X)Project Engineer (X)State Construction Engineer 

(X)Regional Administrator ( )Other Agency 

Signature on file 
Signature on fileRobyn L.�yd (Jul 24, 2 311:09 PDT) 

PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE 

Jul24,2023 Jul31,2023 

DATE DATE 

OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

Signature on file 
REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE 

Jul25,2023 

DATE REPRESENTING 

CG02v04(revised Feb 2005) 

https://486,685,650.23
https://1,284,206.00
https://485,401,444.23
https://455,349,888.00


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:07/03/23

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 2 of 3 

CONTRACT NO:009015 CHANGE ORDER NO:155 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

The first paragraph above is revised to read: 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the Contract 
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all 
provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 
This change order is a Design-Builder Initiated Change, in accordance with 
General Provisions Section 1-04.4(2). This change order provides additional 
Contract time to the Design-Builder for impacts to Critical Path work caused 
by the Sand & Gravel Teamster's Local 174 Strike (Teamsters Strike). 

This change order also provides additional compensation to the Design-Builder
for all schedule recovery costs associated with the West Approach Bridge
South and in-water work restrictions that were incurred due to the Teamsters 
Strike, including those of the Design-Builder, subcontractors, suppliers, and 
other entities. 

CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS:
Hydraulic jacks purchased by the Design-Builder's subcontractor, American 
Bridge, to facilitate schedule recovery on the West Approach Bridge South 
shall become the property of WSDOT when they are no longer needed for West 
Approach Bridge South schedule recovery work on the Montlake Project. The 
Design-Builder shall deliver the jacks to WSDOT at the WSDOT Peninsula in 
boxes, containers, or as agreed to by WSDOT. The Design-Builder shall 
provide WSDOT with five Calendar Days' notice prior to delivery of the jacks. 

The Contract Form, Item 4.2, "Deadline for Substantial Completion", is 
modified as follows: 

Delete: 
"The deadline for Substantial Completion of the Project is 1,612 Calendar 
Days starting on the first Calendar Day after the effective date of the 
Notice to Proceed. No extension of said deadline shall be effective unless 
in writing signed by WSDOT." 

And replace with: 
"The deadline for Substantial Completion of the Project is 1,726 Calendar 
Days starting on the first Calendar Day after the effective date of the 
Notice to Proceed. No extension of said deadline shall be effective unless 
in writing signed by WSDOT." 

PAYMENT: 
The new pay item, "Strike-WABS Sch Recov and Time" in the lump sum amount of 
$1,284,206.00, shall be compensation for all costs associated with the West 
Approach Bridge South and in-water work restrictions schedule recovery
performed by the Design-Builder and/or its subcontractors, consultants,
suppliers, and others, and delivery of the hydraulic jacks. 

CONTRACT TIME: 
Contract Time shall be increased by 114 Calendar Days, increasing the 
deadline for Substantial Completion of the Project to 1,726 Calendar Days. 

https://1,284,206.00


__ __ ______ ________________________ _ 

I 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:07/03/23

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 3 of 3 

!CONTRACT NO:009015 CHANGE ORDER NO:155 

1---.-------..-----------,,-----------,--------------.--------------.-----------
I 

IITEMIGROUPISTD UNIT OF UNIT PRICE EST QTY CHANGE EST AMT CHANGE 
I NO I NO IITEM MEASURE 
I I I 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: CO 155 STRIKE-WABS SCH RECOV AND TIME 
1105 01 L.S. 0.00 0.00 1,284,206.00 

AMOUNT TOTAL 

1,284,206.00 

https://1,284,206.00
https://1,284,206.00



